he claimed such as chainsaw maintenance or travel. 

[52] He was however successful with respect to claims regarding unauthorised deductions 

from his pay and as a result I order the respondent, Loggertech NZ Limited, pay Anthony 

Porima the sum of $3,513.92 (three thousand, five hundred and thirteen dollars and ninety two 

cents).  

[53] Costs are reserved. The parties are encouraged to resolve any issue of costs between 

themselves.  If they are not able to do so and given the mixed success, either party may seek  

6 Mr Fellingham;s evidence at [65]